years and an average contractual interest rate of 2.7 percent, which have

not been taken into account in the fixed interest period. The proportion of

loans with interest rate hedging via derivatives was 64%.

The existing loan portfolio has been renegotiated to sustainable secured

bank loans, which means that the proportion of sustainable loans was 84

percent (72) at the end of the period and 94 percent (72) including

sustainability-linked loans. The financing agreements are based on parts

of SLP’s property portfolio that are either environmentally certified

according to specific standards or have low energy consumption. The

sustainable bank loans contain a margin discount of 5-10 basis points

per annum compared to existing loans.

Cash and cash equivalents

Cash and cash equivalents amounted to SEK 159 m (113) at the end of

the period. In addition to cash and cash equivalents, the company has

access to available funds in the form of unutilized acquisition credits

totalling SEK 100 m, an unutilized overdraft facility of SEK 200 m and

approved secured property credits of SEK 975 m.

Loan portfolio

Sensitivity analysis
Change,

3m STIBOR
Annual impact,

SEK m

Financial expenses + 0.5 pp - 15

Financial expenses - 0.5 pp + 15

Maturity structure

Credit
agreement

Approved
SEK m

Of which
utilized

Proportion of
utilized amount, %

0-1 years 1,285 985 12

1-2 years 2,594 2,594 32

2-3 years 4,784 3,809 46

3-4 years 806 806 10

4-5 years 0 0 0

>5 years 0 0 0

Total 9,469 8,194 100

Interest maturity structure

Maturity date SEK m

0-1 years 3,639

1-2 years 1,200

2-3 years 380

3-4 years 1,650

4-5 years 1,225

>5 years 100

Total 8,194

Interest rate hedging via interest rate swaps

Maturity SEK m
Fixed interest,

%*

Contractual
interest rate,

%*

0-1 years 690 2.0 -0.2

1-2 years 1,200 1.8 -0.4

2-3 years 380 1.5 -0.6

3-4 years 1,650 2.5 0.4

4-5 years 1,225 2.5 0.4

>5 years 100 2.7 0.5

Total 5,245

* Contractual interest rate comprises the differences between fixed interest
and 3 months Stibor as of 30 June 2025.

Financing

2,3 2,7
2,01,7 1,8 2,2

4,1% 3,8% 3,6%

0%

2%

4%

0

1

2

3

4

2023-12 2024-12 2025-06

Räntebindning, år
Kapitalbindning, år
Genomsnittlig ränta, %

18Interim Report January – June 2025 – Swedish Logistic Property AB (publ)

Statement of cash flow

SEK m
2025

Jan-Jun
2024

Jan-Jun
2024

Jan-Dec

Operating activities

Operating profit before financial items 414 273 584

Adjustment for depreciation/amortization 1 1 2

Adjustment for other items not affecting cash flow 0 0 0

Interest received 1 2 15

Interest paid -125 -100 -199

Tax paid -11 -8 -10

Cash flow from operating activities before change in working capital 280 168 393

Cash flow from change in working capital

Change in current receivables 26 37 -11

Change in current liabilities -104 5 4

Cash flow from operating activities 201 211 386

Investing activities

Investments in existing properties and projects -288 -724 -1,308

Investments in other non-current assets -2 -1 -1

Investments in investment properties -2,231 -826 -1,653

Sales of investment properties 0 0 0

Cash flow from investment activities -2,521 -1,550 -2,963

Financing activities

New share issue, net 0 0 1,082

Borrowing 2,391 827 1,088

Amortization of loans -65 -52 -118

Cash flow from financing activities 2,326 775 2,053

Cash flow for the period 7 -564 -524

Opening cash and cash equivalents 153 677 677

Closing cash and cash equivalents 159 113 153

4
44

126

214

287

393

280

0

50

100

150

200

250

300

350

400

2018
Nov-
2019
Dec

2020
Jan-Dec

2021
Jan-Dec

2022
Jan-Dec

2023
Jan-Dec

2024
Jan-Dec

2025
Jan-Jun

Cashflow from operating activities before change in working capital, SEK m

Cash flow from operating activities before change

in working capital, SEK m

Cash flow

The Rönnedal 1 property in Ulricehamn.

19Interim Report January – June 2025 – Swedish Logistic Property AB (publ)

Key performance indicators
2025

Apr-Jun
2024

Apr-Jun
2025

Jan-Jun
2024

Jan-Jun
2024

Jan-Dec
2023

Jan-Dec
2022

Jan-Dec
2021